Wisconsin law.
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Chapter VA 12
PERSONAL LOAN PROGRAM

VA 12.01 Definitions. VA 12.05 Real estate valuation.
VA 12.02 General loan policy VA 12.06 Educational loans.
VA 12.03 Security required.

ChNotte:NCAhfgter W12 WaIS grea(tjed as ar: %gtrfmcy rule délcti;g ?uguost t24t§ 191973- avalid log—on ID and password. Applications for loansappli
apte was repealed and recreated by gecy rule gective October 17, : B
1997. Chapter WA 12 as it existed on April 30,998, was repealed and a new chaptepam.s V_VhO ar_e married and not separamdln .the process of .
VA 12 was created fefctive May 1, 1998. obtaininga divorce shall be completed and signed by the -appli
Note: 2005 Ws. Act 22repealed and recreated Ch. 45, Stats. Cross-referen@@nts spouse. If the application is submitted electronictily
to Ch. 45, Stats., were corrected by the revisor under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statsspousedoes not need to sign the application. Applicatimay
- . ) be prepared with the assistance of and submitted through the
VA %2'01 D_eflnltlc’)’ns. In this chapter: . . office of a county veterans servicdioér or other representative
(1) “Annual income” means current monthly incomilti-  5535proved by the department or may be submitted directly to the
plied b}f 12. i department.Loan applications that are not complete will not be
(2) “Annual shelter payment” means the total annual-payccepted by the department. A loan application whabeen
mentsanticipated for rental of living quarters, ibthe applicant accepted by the department, but which is determined to lack the
is the owner of a homestead, principal and interest paymentsiitessanjinformation or documentation fdghe department to
all loans against the homestead and real estate taxes and haggsebvea loan, shall be denied, unless the applicant cortteets
insurancepayments on the homestead, and the osratrare of deficiencywithin 30 days’ notice by the department to the county
expensegor the common elements. “Annual shelter paymentjeteransservice diice or the applicant.
includesmonthly mobile home parking fees if themestead is a (3) INcOME. An applicant current monthly income shall be

mobile home located on land not owned by the applicant apd :« P ;
includesholding tank pumping fees if the applicartiomestead ?)%flfled.Acceptable verification of current monthly income may

hasa septic disposal system which relies on a holding tank. . .
) . ” o . (a) Copies of check stubs from the applicaietmployment for
a |0(22] uﬁggrﬁgt 4212?&2 _a_Fﬁést%r;r‘T’]thp';I%gr']?!eaﬁsrédrggglr'gst:%%o—day period dated within 3 months of the date of application.
applicantand co-applicant, if there is a co—applicant, unless the (tl)') A copy OIf the prior yefas |nc|omaax returns ehxceptflf the
contextclearly limits the meaning to the applicant only Sggsl(;%gtrfslgggh?r/gegpigplirgr?ts)\//r:ﬁf;}hgihrgi?tin%grge %?/n:he
(4) “Co-applicant’means either the spouséan applicant ' = : . ;
who applies with that applicant for a loan or a person, other th or years income tax returns shall submit a comptegey of the

aspouse of the applicant, who is eligible for a loan undés 42 teﬁnd federal tax return including all schedules, W-2s, and
Stats.,and who chooses to apply with the applicant. attachments.
(5) “Current monthly income” means all of the applicant’ (c) An award letter or copy of a check of unemployment-com

regular and dependable adjusted grioemme, converted to a PENSation. Unemployment compensation may be considered
monthly amount ! incomewhen it is received for regular or seasonal lsyfsbm the

L L licant'scurrent employment.
(6) “Date of application” means the datéoan application, as applicantscurrent employment

determinecinder SVA 12.02 (2) is accepted by the department, . (d) A business plan and professionally prepared profit and loss
7) “Department’means the department of veterarfaied statemenbf income to be derived by an applicant from a new
( ) *  businesswvhich theapplicant is establishing or an existing busi
(8) “Educationalloan” means a personal loan program loan ifessthe applicant is purchasing.

which payments are deferred under the provisions \éhs12.06 (e) A profit and loss statement for at least 6 of the 12 months

(9) “Personalloan program loan” or “loan” means a loanmmediatelypreceding the loan applicatickate of the income of
approvedunder s45.42 Stats. and this chapter aself employed applicant.

(10) “Total debt payments” means 1/ an applicans (f) Depreciation as listed on an applicarféderal tax return
annual shelter payment and monthly repayments required Ay be used as income.

debtswith 13 or more remaining monthly payments due at the (9) An award letter or recent copy of a check from the United

time of application for a personal loan program loartal debt . . :
payments“includes 5% of the applicasttotal indebtednessn géert]t:ﬁxt:isepartment of veteransiaifs for compensation or pension

which regular monthly payments amet required except when the .
applicanthas suficient verifiedassets to repay the indebtedness. (4) TERMOFLOAN. All loans, except loans for which an educa

(11) “Unremarriedspouse” means an applicant whose basiona! .defjeorment is ﬁlutig)ori.zeddurr:der\sﬁ :szﬁel(l) sk;\al:l ll))e
of eligibility is marriage to a veteran at the time of the veterarfi"ortizedon a monthly basiand the term of the loan shall be at

death. eastl year and may not exceed 10 years. The department may
History: Cr. Register April, 1998, No. 508ef. 5-1-98. setamortization terms based upon the loan amount. Loans for
which an educational deferment has been authorized shall have a
VA 12.02 General loan policy. (1) EuemBiLiT. The maximumamortization term of 5 years.
applicant'seligibility to participate in the program shall be estab  (5) Loan cHEcks. Loan checks shall be made payable to the
lishedprior to the approval of the loan by the department.  gpplicantexcept where the department determines payment to a
(2) LoaN appLicaTION. An application for a loan shall be onspecific party is required tensure compliance with 45.42
aform approved by the department and shall include documerats.,and this chapter Checks shall not be released until the
tion of income, verification of adequate security and other itendgpartmenthas received all necessary documentation and all
asmay be required by the department. dpplication shall be requirementset forth in the departmesttommitment lettehave
signedby the applicant or submitted electronically afibtaining beencomplied with to the satisfaction of the departmenhe
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department shall isswecks in whole number amounts and mayherea collection account, judgment or lien would remain unsat
adjustthe loan amount requestld the applicant to a whole num isfied after distribution of the loan proceeds.

ber. (13) SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF

(6) DELINQUENCY IN DEPARTMENT LOANS. The department MORTGAGE. The department may execute a subordination agree
shall not approve a loato an applicant who is delinquent onmentor release a portion of the property providssgurity for its
anotheroan from the department. The department may authorizertgage if the department verifies that the mortgageguity in
aloan to an applicant who has failed to pay a prior loan from tHee property secured by the mortgage is greater than 15 percent
departmentin compliance with a repaymeagreement if the after the execution of the subordination agreement or partial
applicantestablishes that a los§ employment due to no fault of releasethe applicant is current on the loan, the applicant meets
the applicant or other unavoidable circumstances caused th#rentunderwriting criteria and theepayment history for the 6
underlyingrepayment problem. monthsimmediately preceding the requésis been satisfactory

(8) BAD CREDITPRACTICES. Applications from applicantsho (14) Co-appLicaNTs. The department shall consider the
havefailed to pay their obligations in compliance with a repayncome,assets and debts of a co—applicant.
mentagreement or have quitclaimed real estate to a lender in lieu16) INDEBTEDNESSOF MARRIED VETERANS. Eligible veterans
of foreclosure within the lagt years shall be denied unless suctvho are married to each other may have indebtedness to the
applicationsshow strong df-setting characteristicsThe depart departmenin an amountip to $50,000 under the personal loan
mentmay consider whethehe lender did not incur a loss as grogramand total indebtedness to the departmgnto $50,000
resultof the quitclaim and whether a loss of employment due tmderthe personal loan program, the economic assistance loan
no fault of the applicant or other unavoidable circumstanc@sogramunder s45.351 (2) 1995 Stats., and the veterans trust
causedhe underlying repayment problem. fund stabilization loan program under4%.356 1995 Stats., sub

(9) DELINQUENT SUPPORTSEPARATEMAINTENANCE PAYMENTS,  je€ctto the indebtedness limitations for an individual veteran-delin
MEDICAL AND BIRTH EXPENSES. If the department has not receivectatedat s.45.42 (2)and(7), Stats. _ _
acertification undes.49.854 (2) (b) Stats., that the applicant iss_teNote: The department will publish theurrent maximum loan amount on its web
delinquentin (?h"d support Oma_mtenance payments OI_’ owes_pas History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1998, No. 508ef. 5-1-98; am. (7), c(16),Register,
support, medicaéxpenses or birth expenses, the applisamédit élg){ 2300,_ l;lo.JS?Sgﬁo.o %—,{l—og;g ggrrection irz 7()9)1::518 g;%gsé 1032.9C3R(321) 1(5()) 7,
may be considered favorable if medical or birthing expenses 8@ts:RegisteyJuly » No. 53remep. am (7) an » BB~5-02CR 02~
notexist orpayments for such expenses are being made in accrfﬂﬂd(gﬂ,%nedr(éé)l‘g,c_gél(?z)rﬁ)e%)stﬁégéggoig%r'\fb5’”6%%35@__%%&r(r)%c_t'(?&s'gn(f)
ancewith a court order and child support and maintenance pdag). (4), (6). (13), and (16),.48) (g), r (7), (15) and (17Register May 2005 No. 593

mentsare current as of the date of approval of the personal Iogi®, 12052013 Ws. Act 189 am. (3) (2), (b). (0. (9). (13Register April 2014
programloan by the department. Evidence that the applisant — " ’

currentshall be required if the child support or maintenance is not VA 12.03 Security required
paid in the state of \igconsin. If the applicant is in arreas de y '
expensegxist, then a personal loan program loan maynbde

(1) GuaranTORS. The
partmentmay accepas adequate security the guarantee of per
to that appllcant_only _|f the amount necessary to satisfy the arre%ﬁgﬁlclgﬁ; géggﬁambgztgrraomggovr\%] g cgrees nbgt fﬁidémolﬂyoﬁﬁe
ageor expense is paid from proceeds of the departs@h. o jicantand who are consin residentsGuarantors are stb

(10) TotAL DEBT PAYMENTS. Where an applicart'total debt ject to the sameinderwriting criteria as the applicant and the
paymentsexceed35% of the applicart’current monthly income departmentmay request verification of informaticsubmitted.
the application shall be denied unless the applicant Héstary Theremust be at least 1 guarantor gmaranteed personal loan
of excellent debt service combined wifither a demonstrated programloan promissoryiotes. No employee of the department,
ability to accumulate savings, at least 15% equity in real estatengicounty veterans servicefiser and no other person in any way
suchother factors as the department findsbe relevant to the connectedwith the administrative duties of the department or
applicant'sability and motivation to make higher debt servicgervingin an advisory capacity thereto may be accepted as guar
payments. antoron any loan unless the applicant is a member of the guaran

(11) LiaeiLITES. To determine whether tHevel of indebted tor's immediate family Any other Wsconsin resident who is
nessis excessive, the department may analyze the stated purpessgrminecby the department to be financially responsintel
for which an applicant’ debts were incurred, the total amount ofvhosejoining in the obligatiorprovides adequate security may be
theindebtedness in relation to income, and the applieaetord acceptedas a guarantor
of meeting past financial obligation3he purpose for which all (2) REAL ESTATE SECURITY. The department may accept real
debtswere incurred shall be stated by the applicant. If the depasttateas security if the real estate is locatetMisconsin and the
mentdetermineghe accumulated indebtedness indicates finaapplicantsubmits evidence of at lea1% equity therein after the
cial instability or the amount of monthly paymenitd#l impair the personaloan program loan has been made. Possessimeof
applicant’sability to make debservice payments and meet erdi chantablgitle to the real estate by the applicant prior tocbsing
naryliving expenses, the loan applicatisimall be denied. Aceu is required. When the title to the property is held in more than one
mulationof net worth may be considered an indication of credihameall parties with an interest in the real estate shall sign the
worthiness. mortgage.

(12) BANKRUPTCY, COLLECTION ACCOUNTS, JUDGMENTS AND (3) SECURITY ON TRIBAL OR BAND LAND OR WITH A TRIBAL OR
LIENS. Applications from applicants currently under federal bankand GUARANTEE. In lieu of obtaining security fax personal loan
ruptcy proceedings shalbe denied. Any application from anprogramunder sub(1) or (2), the department magnter into a
applicantwho has been subject to bankruptcy proceedings ordecurityagreement, enforceable and permissible under state and
liensand judgments within the 5 yeansmediately preceding the federallaw, with an applicant and a federally recognized Ameri
application,shall be examined carefully and the circumstancesn Indian tribe or band in this state, whenever the applicant
fully analyzed to determine whether the applicant is creditworthgsideson any tribal or band land, and the secuoifered is the
andhasdemonstrated financial recoveni copy of the petition, land or a guarantee by the tribe or band.
schedulesof debts and dischge in bankruptcy along with the _History: Cr. Registey April, 1998,No. 508 efl. 5-1-98,CR 05-008am. (1), cr
applicants signed statement of the reason for such bankrupfgyRegister May 2005 No. 59&f. 6-1-05.
shallbe submitted with the loan application. Proceeds of the loan,, ., . History:Cr. Register April, 1998, No508 ef. 5-1-98;

may be used to pay collection accounts, judgments, and lief$o5-139am. (1)Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03,CR 05-008r Register
when approved by thelepartment. No loan shall be approvediay 2005 No. 593ef. 6-1-05.
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VA 12.05 Real estate valuation. (1) GeNeraL. The delinquentat the time of approval of the deferment andhe case
departmentnay accept the current equalized assessed full markét guaranteed loan, if the guarantors consent in writing to the
valueor fair market value as stated on the prior \eeproperty tax deferment. A deferment may not exceed 1 year and may not
statemengs the value of the property for all purposes. extendmore than 3 months beyond the anticipated completion

(2) ApPRraIsALS. If an applicant wishes to provide a propertylateof the applicans educationabbjective but an applicant may

appraisalthe appraiser must be licensed by the stateistisin. quglif){hfor additional O:Cetfﬁ_rmergﬁsﬁ el{gibletftt)g St‘_Ch de}fermle_nt_?_
: . .- underthe provisions of this subsection at the time of application
e a1 Sppicant st o abbrisaleretor The department may grant dfermens t an appican
of the appraisakquity established by the appraisal, condition o nrolledin apart-time course of instruction because such appli
the property or marketalue established by the appréisal in eval antis disabled or unable due to physical or mental disability to
. : . : ollin a full-time course of instruction, is a graduate student

atingthe appraisal submitted. The department may determine 0 has completed the course of work required for a degree but
valueof properties for its purposes by means of property iRsp stcomplete a thesis requirement, or is infihal semester or
tion by department representatives, by obtaining appraisal rep % of an educational program ar;d needs less than full-time
?;'lts own expense, or by such other means as it may deem pr. dyto meet graduation requirements. Participation in a medical
History: Cr.Register April, 1998, No. 508ef. 5-1-68,CR 05-008am. (2Reg- Mie/NShipprogram is deemed to be enroliment in a full-time
isterMay 2005 No. 593ef. 6-1-05: correctiolin (2) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 6. courseof instruction for the purposes of this subsection.
Stats. Register February 2012 No. 62013 Wis. Act 189 am. (2) Register April (2) LIMITATIONS ONDEFERMENT. Payments may be deferred on
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. only one department loan undes.351(2), 1995 Stats., and s.

) 45.42 Stats. at the same time. Indebtednesa deferred loan

VA 12.06 Educational loans. (1) DEFERMENTOF PAY-  may not exceed5,000. Additional deferments under s(t).

MENTS. Subject to sulf2), where an applicant who is enrolled INmay not exceed a total of 5 years.
afull-time study course of instruction, as verified by the educa (3) UNDERWRITING CRITERIA. The criteria contained in WA
tional institution in which theapplicant is enrolled, or in a part— 12.02 (10)or (11) do not apply to the underwriting of an educa
time study course of instruction only @ases described in this Sub 11541 if the applicant is a full-time studeatd qualifies for
sectionapplies for deferment of the obligation to commence Q' yatarment under subi)
continueto make payments on a loan, the department may grafiory: ¢t Registey April, 1998,No. 508 ef. 5-1-98,CR 05-008am. (2) and
adeferment if thénstallments on such loan are less than 90 days Register May 2005 No. 592f. 6-1-05.
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